The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in respect of fixed-rate bank deposits and

obligations under finance leases.

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to floating-rate bank

borrowings, bank overdraft and bank balances. The interest rate risk is managed by management on

an ongoing basis with the primary objective of limiting extent to which interest expense could be

affected by adverse movement in interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for

floating-rate bank borrowings and bank balances at the end of each reporting period. The analysis

is prepared assuming financial instruments outstanding at the end of each reporting period were

outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest

rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The following table details the impact to consolidated income statement in respect of interest rates

had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant.

 +50 basis point –50 basis point
 Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2007 88 (88)

Profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2008 93 (93)

Loss before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2009 (71) 71

Profit before taxation for the six months ended

 30 September 2009 97 (97)

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE GROUP

43

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of changes in

the levels of equity indices and the values of individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity

price risk arising from individual equity investment classified as FVTPL and available-for-sale

investment as at 31 March 2007, 2008 and 2009 and 30 September 2008 and 2009. The Group’s

listed investments are listed on the Stock Exchange and are valued at quoted market prices at the

end of each reporting periods. The Group’s unlisted securities are valued at quoted market prices

provided by the financial institution. In addition, the Group monitors the price risk exposure and

will consider hedging the risk exposure should the need arise.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the Group’s exposure to equity price

risks at the end of each reporting period.

The following table details the impact to consolidated income statements in respect of the

respective equity instruments includes in FVTPL had been 5% higher/lower and all other variables

were held constant.

 +5% –5%
 Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2007 525 (525)

Profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2008 748 (748)

Loss before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2009 (249) 249

Profit before taxation for the six months ended

 30 September 2009 198 (198)

The following table details the impact to consolidated statements of comprehensive income in

respect of the respective equity instruments includes in available-for-sale investment had been 5%

higher/lower and all other variables were held constant.

 +5% –5%
 Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2007 11 (11)

Profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2008 9 (9)

Loss before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2009 (12) 12

Profit before taxation for the six months ended

 30 September 2009 11 (11)

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE GROUP

44

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk

The loan receivables, trade and bills receivables, other receivables and deposit, client trust funds,

pledged bank deposit and bank balances represent the Group’s major exposure to the credit risk

arising from the default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying

amounts of these financial assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.

For the securities dealing, broking and financial business, loan will be granted based on assessment

[…]

2009 which has been extracted from the accountants’ report of the Company for the six months ended

30 September 2009 as set out in Appendix I to the Circular, and adjusted in accordance with pro forma

adjustments described in the notes thereto as if the Proposed Disposal had been completed at the

beginning of the period being reported, i.e. 1 April 2009.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, results of

operations or cash flows of the Remaining Group had the Proposed Disposal been completed as at the

respective dates to which it is made up to or at any future dates.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

98

II. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Audited   Unaudited
 consolidated   pro forma
 statement of   consolidated
 financial   statement of
 position of   financial
 the Group   position
 as at 30   of the
 September   Remaining
 2009 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
 Plant and equipment 1,927 – – 1,927

 Investment properties 78,000 – – 78,000

 Promissory note – – 40,150 40,150

 Available-for-sale investment 219 – – 219

 80,146 – 40,150 120,296

Current assets
 Inventories 532 – – 532

 Loan receivables 19,961 – – 19,961

 Trade and bills receivables 9,651 – – 9,651

 Other receivables, deposits

  and prepayments 8,417 (2,240) – 6,177

 Financial assets at fair value

  through profit or loss 3,966 – – 3,966

 Tax recoverable 185 – – 185

 Client trust funds 480,307 – – 480,307

 Pledged bank deposit 5,000 – – 5,000

 Bank balances and cash 44,378 (2,299) 2,500 44,579

 572,397 (4,539) 2,500 570,358

 Interest in a joint venture

  held-for-sale 178,080 (178,080) – –

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

99

 Audited   Unaudited
 consolidated   pro forma
 statement of   consolidated
 financial   statement of
 position of   financial
 the Group   position
 as at 30   of the
 September   Remaining
 2009 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  Note 2 Note 3

Current liabilities
 Trade and bills payables 482,049 – – 482,049

 Shareholders’ loan – 252,468 (252,468) –

 Other payables and accruals 117,668 (106,326) – 11,342

 Tax liabilities 2,834 – – 2,834

 Bank borrowings – due

  within one year 3,246 – – 3,246

 Obligations under finance

  leases – due within one year 82 – – 82

 605,879 146,142 (252,468) 499,553

Net current assets (liabilities) 144,598 (328,761) 254,968 70,805

Total assets less current liabilities 224,744 (328,761) 295,118 191,101

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 18,712 – – 18,712

 Reserves 156,454 (290,397) 295,118 161,175

Equity attributable to equity

 holders of the Company 175,166 (290,397) 295,118 179,887

Minority interests 38,364 (38,364) – –

Total equity 213,530 (328,761) 295,118 179,887

Non-current liabilities
 Bank borrowings – due after one year 10,988 – – 10,988

 Obligations under finance

  leases – due after one year 226 – – 226

 11,214 – – 11,214

 224,744 (328,761) 295,118 191,101

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

100

III. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

   Unaudited
 Audited   pro forma
 consolidated   consolidated
 income statement   income
 of the Group   statement
 for the six months   of the
 ended 30   Remaining
 September 2009 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note 4 Note 5

Turnover 167,359 – – 167,359

Revenue 42,759 – – 42,759

Cost of sales (11,864) – – (11,864)

Gross profit 30,895 – – 30,895

Other income 1,040 (4) 1,244 2,280

Administrative expenses (16,230) 935 – (15,295)

Selling and distribution costs (212) – – (212)

Change in fair value of financial

 assets at fair value through

 profit or loss 598 – – 598

Gain on disposal of listed

 trading securities 18,214 – – 18,214

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – 5,109 5,109

Impairment loss recognised in respect

 of trade receivables (112) – – (112)

Reversal of impairment loss recognised

 in respect of trade receivables 315 – – 315

Impairment loss recognised in respect

 of loan receivables (171) – – (171)

Reversal of impairment loss recognised

 in respect of loan receivables 121 – – 121

Bad debt recovery of loan receivables 15 – – 15

Finance costs (188) – – (188)

Profit before taxation 34,285 931 6,353 41,569

Income tax expense (1,500) – – (1,500)

Profit for the year 32,785 931 6,353 40,069

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 33,252 464 6,353 40,069

 Minority interests (467) 467 – –

 32,785 931 6,353 40,069

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

101

IV. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 Audited
 consolidated
 statements of
 cash flow of   Pro forma
 the Group   consolidated
 for the six   statement of
 months ended   cash flow of
 30 September  the Remaining
 2009 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note 6 Note 7

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Profit before taxation 34,285 931 6,353 41,569

Adjustment for:

 Depreciation and amortisation 239 – – 239

 Finance costs 188 – – 188

 Reversal of allowance for inventories (21) – – (21)

 Dividend income (289) – – (289)

 Interest income (219) 4 (1,244) (1,459)

 Plant and equipment written off 32 – – 32

 Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – (5,109) (5,109)

 Change in fair value of financial

  assets at fair value through

  profit or loss (598) – – (598)

 Impairment loss recognised in

  respect of trade receivables 112 – – 112

 Reversal of impairment loss recognised

  in respect of trade receivables (315) – – (315)

 Impairment loss recognised in

  respect of loan receivables 171 – – 171

 Reversal of impairment loss recognised

  in respect of loan receivables (121) – – (121)

Operating cash flows before movements

 in working capital 33,464 935 – 34,399

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

102

 Audited
 consolidated
 statements of
 cash flow of   Pro forma
 the Group   consolidated
 for the six   statement of
 months ended   cash flow of
 30 September  the Remaining
 2009 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note 6 Note 7

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 (CONTINUED)
 Increase in inventories (355) – – (355)

 Increase in trade and bills receivables (651) – – (651)

 Increase in loan receivables (2,372) – – (2,372)

 Increase in other receivables,

  deposits and prepayments (2,940) (2) – (2,942)

 Decrease in financial assets at fair

  value through profit or loss 1,605 – – 1,605

 Increase in trade and bills payables 463,906 – – 463,906

 Increase in client trust funds (464,861) – – (464,861)

 Decrease in other payables and accruals (4,528) (81) (852) (5,461)

 Dividend received 289 – – 289

 Cash generated from (used in) operations 23,557 852 (852) 23,557

 Hong Kong Profits tax paid (71) – – (71)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
 (USED IN) OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES 23,486 852 (852) 23,486

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 219 (4) – 215

Net proceeds from disposal of

 subsidiaries – – 205 205

Payment of property, plant

 and equipment (10) – – (10)

Payment for purchase of

 available-of-sale investment (20) – – (20)

NET CASH FROM (USED IN)
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES 189 (4) 205 390

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

103

 Audited
 consolidated
 statements of
 cash flow of   Pro forma
 the Group   consolidated
 for the six   statement of
 months ended   cash flow of
 30 September  the Remaining
 2009 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note 6 Note 7

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Repayments of bank borrowings (948) – – (948)

 (Advance to) repayment from

  a fellow subsidiary – (852) 852 –

 Interest paid (188) – – (188)

 Repayments of obligations under

  finance leases (39) – – (39)

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES (1,175) (852) 852 (1,175)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 22,500 (4) 205 22,701

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 20,528 (2,295) – 18,233

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF THE PERIOD 43,028 (2,299) 205 40,934

REPRESENTED BY:
 Bank balances and cash 44,378 (2,299) 205 42,284

 Bank overdraft (1,350) – – (1,350)

 43,028 (2,299) 205 40,934

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

104

V. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

(1) The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 September

2009, the audited consolidated income statement and the audited consolidated statement of

cash flows of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2009 were extracted from

the accountant’s report as set out in Appendix I of this Circular.

(2) The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group,